Design Period 20 years Common value, although could be shorter, depending on
technology

Capital Cost Curve Coefficient $2,403 $ Based on data in Appendix C, esp. Schultz & Okun, 1984.*

Capital Cost Curve Exponent 0.75 Based on various literature, esp. Schultz & Okun, 1984

Interest Rate 10% Common default

Amortization Period 20 years Common default

*  Corrected for inflation based on analysis year.

We then developed a set of default values that could be
used to fill a hole in a set of data and allow the model
to be used. The default values were derived mostly
from the database of sites from which informa tion had
been collected. For example, the average of all the sites
with data on water production capacity utilization was

67 percent; this value became the default if capacity
utilization was missing from a data set. Table 5 lists
all the input parameters, their typical sources, and
brief summaries of default values that could be used,
if necessary. Appendix C provides many tables and
analyses to support the default values.

 Non-Revenue Water: Financial Model for Optimal Management in Developing Countries  23

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis

Input
Change	in

Input
Change	in

Optimal	NRW

 1.  Connections +-20%
+-50%

-9% to +12%
-19% to +46%

 2.  Pressure +-20%
+-50%

+7% to -7%
+16% to -19%

 3.  Distribution Length/
Connection

+-20%
+-50%

+6% to -6%
+13% to -15%

 4.  Unit Collected Tariff or
Revenue

+-20%
+-50%

-4% to +5%
-8% to +19%

 5.  Capacity Utilization +-20%
+-50%

-8% to +5%
-17% to +7%

 6.  Water Production Volume +-20%
+-50%

+4% to -6%
+10% to -16%

 7.  Commercial Loss Control
Cost

+-20%
+-50%

+4% to -5%
+10% to -13%

 8.  Infrastructure Status +-20%
+-50%

+5% to -4%
+9% to -12%

 9.  Physical Loss Control Cost +-20%
+-50%

+3% to -4%
+8% to -11%

 10.  Variable Water Production
Cost

+-20%
+-50%

-2% to +3%
-6% to +9%

Our last analysis focused on the sensitivity of the
model. Systematic calculations were done on a site
from the municipal/regional utility group whose
conditions put it roughly in the middle of the range
as far as distribution length per connection and
proximity to the regression line of optimal conditions.
To compute the percentage change in optimal NRW,
we first systematically varied each input parameter